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Dectsion No, _ 21890

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIDS COMMISSION OF TEE @A@QW . &LA

DIEROLD MII LLS, INC., and
YEST COAST LUMB SRNEN 1S ASSOCIATION
Complainants

NORTEWE STdRN PACITIC RAIIROAD COMPANY
- and SOUTHERN PACIFIC COMPANY

Dofenden%o.

Case N03‘5632

OPINION AND ORDE

Complainants allege thet the rates assessed and collected by
the defendant railroads for the transportafion of certeain cerloadl‘,‘
shipments of'lumber were greater than the rote concurrently maintained
for longer distances over the same line or route in the same direction,
the shorter being included within the longer distance, in violation of
Section W60 of the Public Utilities Code and of Section 21 Article .
XII of the State Constitution. The conplainants seek toe paymont of |
Teparation with interest to Diebold Mills, Inc.,'andfaISo an order |
requiring defendants to estadlish rates no greater then thet conuemp
poranecusly publioned and mainteinod between the more distant point 1

The shipments at issue originated at Arcata on the line of
Northwestern Pacific Railroad Company and wero con igned-togModesto,
Turlock and Fresno on the line of Southern Pacific Company.? CompleinA
ants allege that a lower rﬂtc was malnteined for the trﬂnsportﬂtion of
lumber from Arc ta to Long Beach on the line of The Atchieon, Topeka
and Santa Fe Reilway Company, and that the departureS'lrom the long‘
and short haul provisions of the °ub ic Dtilities Code and of the :
Constitution were not. autaorizcd by thio Commis ion.2

~

The complaint indicates thet the West Coast Lumbermen’s Association
participated only to the extent of providing traffic denartment
2sorvico for its member shipper, Diobold Mills, Ine.

The defendant. railroads by joint rete arrangement particlpoted in the

rate maintained to Lomg Beach on the linc of The Atchison, Topcl 2 andfv
'Santﬂ e Railway Company. | _ , e
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Defendants, in their reply to the complaint, stetc as

follows: ' |
"If the chargos asscssed on any ehipmcntsnot.barrcd by
the statue of limitotions are in violation of thc long-
and-short-haul provision of Section 460 of the California ,
Public Utiliwics Code and of Section 21, Articlcvsz,;of |
the California Comstituticn, defendents admlt that persons
who pald or horc such cherges have veon damagcd'tQ tnc‘
extont thet charges to an intcrmcdiate destinotion are
grchtcr than charges applicable to more distent points,"3
Defendonts refer to their tariffs on file wmth this Commission as.
being the best ovidcncc of the lawful and applicable ra tcs to bc
assessed on complainents' snipments, and to the opinions end’ ordcrs-df
‘this Commission as being the best evidence as to whcthcr, and *to what
extent, defendants have bcen suthorized by this Commission to cherge.
less for the lomger distaned: th.n‘for tho?shdrtcr'distsncos.
| By agrecment of the partics, the motter wus:sﬁbmittcd upon
- the complaint and enswer as filed. A bublic.hcsring is not.neécssary.w
| Reference has been made to the Cémmission's offidial=filc‘of ‘
defondants ' tariffs. It appeers therefrom thot the r*tcs aascsscd <o
the intermediste destinctions excceded the rate concurrcntly‘maintained
to Long Beach. Authority-for the long ond short haul.dcparturc'wés.
granted to the defendents by the Commission’s Decision No. 50682
offective November 8, 1S54, in Application No. 3559L. Rates for the
future tncrcforc arc not involved. On shipments moving prior to
November 8, 195%, and not b*rr*d by the statue of lim*tﬁtions rcnarﬂ-
tion will be ~w~rdcd

3 ‘
The complaint was £iled lMoreh %, 1955. Scetion 735 of 4the Public.
Utilitics Code bhars considerati on of shipments on which the cause

- of action acerued morc than two years prior to that date.
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Upon consideration of all the evidence of record, the Com-

mission is of the opinion ond finds as 2 fnet:

(a) That the defendants assessced and colleeted charges
in viol~tion of the long ~nd short haul provisions
of the Public Utilitics Code and of the Stote
Constitution on shipments of complainsnt Dicbold
Mills, Inc., 25 ncrcinbcforc speeifled;

(b) That comploinant, Diobold Mills, Ine., paid ond bore
the charges on tnc shipments in qucstion, and

(¢) Thet complainont, Dichold M111ls, Ine., has been
dam~rged thercby and is entitled to rcp~r~tion with
interest at 6 percent per annum, in the emount of
the difference hetween the chnrgcs padd and thosc

contemporancously in cffect to the more distanx
point of Long Beoch.

Reparation will be awerded in conformity witn-thcéc findings
Upon the payment of fnc reparstion defendants shall notify the |
Commission of the amownt thercof.

Thércforo, good cause apperring,

IT IS HEREBY ORDDﬁBD that defendants, according as they
porticipﬂtcd in the trwnsnortntion, bc_and they »ré hercby ﬂuthorizod
and dirceted to reparate to complcinﬂnt Dichold ¥4lls, Inec., in
accordrnce with the forogoing findings.

This order shnll beecome cffcetive twenty deays ofter tné
‘dnte hercof.

Dated at Sen I ancisco; Cnrlifornica, this -5357156? d:j'of
August, 1955. | |

Commissioners




